








 

 12/11/19 
 
 

                        SARATOGA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 

RESOLUTION 275 - 2019 
 
 Introduced by Supervisors Allen, Kinowski, Ostrander, Pemrick, Schopf, 
Szczepaniak and Wright 
 As Amended on Motion of Supervisor Szczepaniak, Seconded by Supervisor 
Ostrander 
 

AUTHORIZING 2020 AGREEMENTS WITH VARIOUS AGENCIES 
 
 WHEREAS, Resolution  270-2019, as amended by 273-2019, appropriated certain 2020 
monies for the Capital District Regional Planning Commission, Saratoga County Agricultural 
Society and various public benefit organizations as authorized by County Law §224;  and 
 
 WHEREAS, written agreements with the public benefit organizations are necessary to 
expend these appropriations;  now, therefore, be it 
 
 RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board execute agreements with the following 
organizations for the cited amounts for their provision of the following services: 
 
ORGANIZATION                        SERVICE                APPROPRIATION 
Adirondack North Country promotion of Adirondack $2,000 
    Association, Inc.                          regional economy  
 
Adirondack Park Local 
Government Review Board Adirondack Park liaison $2,700 
 
Cornell Cooperative Extension  Cooperative Extension services, $1,260,180 
   Association of Saratoga County Saratoga Co. Farm Guide update 
 and Stormwater Management 
 Services 
 
Emergency Medical Services Council EMS training $43,000 
 
Saratoga Center for the Family, Inc. child abuse services $90,000 
 
Saratoga County Council  conservation education $3,857 
   of Fish & Game Clubs, Inc. 
 
Saratoga Economic Development Economic Development $150,000 
  Corporation     
 
Saratoga County Prosperity promote, provide and oversee Amount Set   
 Partnership, Inc. all economic development By Tax Law 
  activities of the County of Saratoga §1202-g(9) 
 
Saratoga County Soil & Water        soil & water conservation $125,886 
   Conservation District   



 

 
 
 
 
The Chamber of Southern Saratoga  Community Development Plan $40,000 
 County 
 
Southern Adirondack Library regional library services $35,000 
   System   
 
Lakes to Locks Passage Corridor Management $6,000 
 
Village of Ballston Spa Municipal Services $20,000 
 
 
and, be it further 
 
 RESOLVED, that each agreement include the following provisions: 
 
 a)  payments shall be made to the organization's disbursing officer at such times as 
determined by the County Administrator; 
 b)  payments shall only be made upon submission of a duly certified and documented 
County voucher; 
 c)  the documentation for an organization’s initial voucher shall include copies of its 
current budget, financial statement and compensation schedule; 
 d)  the organization shall refund any unused portion of its appropriation;  and, be it 
further 
 
 RESOLVED, that, upon submissions of proper vouchers, the County Auditor is 
authorized to approve the following payments: 
 
 
 
ORGANIZATION               SERVICE APPROPRIATION TYPE    
Capital District Regional 
   Planning Commission Regional studies   $53,847 outright 
 
Saratoga County County Fair 
   Agricultural Society advertising   $26,000 outright 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BUDGET IMPACT STATEMENT:  No budget impact. 
 





Revenue Jan 1 - Dec. 8 2019 2020 Budget Jan 1 - Dec. 8 2020 Percent to Budget  2021 Budget 

Start Up NY - Leaseback  $            25,375.00 
Account Pass Through (Behan Comm.)  $              3,000.00 
Non Profit Income-Occupancy Tx  $          475,000.00  $500,000.00  $          375,000.00 75% 450,000.00$  
Event Sponsorship  $            36,777.00  $    2,500.00  $                   70.00 3% 10,000.00$    
County Revenue- Gen Fund  $          300,000.00 
Fee For Services  $  14,233.00  $              3,456.95 24% 20,000.00$    
Event Income/Webinars  $              7,010.16  $    1,000.00 0% 5,000.00$      
Billable Expenditure Revenue  $                 332.70 
Global Markets 10,000.00$    
Start Up NY - Revenue 2,500.00$      
Saratoga County IDA 2,500.00$      
Grant Revenue  $              6,224.00  $141,223.00  $            88,223.00 62% 100,000.00$  
Total Revenue 825,011.16$  $658,956.00  $          495,457.65 75% 600,000.00$  
Gross Profit 825,011.16$            $          495,457.65 600,000.00$  

 Employee Expenses Jan 1 - Dec. 8 2019 2020 Budget Jan 1 - Dec. 8 2020 Percent to Budget  2021 Budget 
 Automobile Allowance  $              6,000.00  $       500.00  $                 500.00 100%
 Health & Dental Insurance  $            53,416.33  $  30,000.00  $            33,588.63 112% 25,000$         
 Mileage Reimbursement  $              8,491.16  $    7,000.00  $              2,614.55 37% 5,000$           
 Payroll & 401k Fees  $              3,701.39  $    4,500.00  $              3,710.50 82% 3,863$           
 Payroll Taxes  $            24,113.06  $  22,000.00  $            17,269.91 78% 22,000$         
 Salaries & Wages  $          341,371.09  $300,000.00  $          240,592.01 80% 226,000$       
 401k Company Match  $            16,381.01  $  15,000.00  $            14,816.48 99% 13,500$         
 Wireless and Data fees   $                         -    $    2,200.00  $              1,700.00 77% 2,200$           
 TOTAL EMPLOYEE EXPENSES  $          453,474.04  $381,200.00  $          314,792.08 83% 297,563$       

 Operating Expenses Jan 1 - Dec. 8 2019 2020 Budget Jan 1 - Dec. 8 2020 Percent to Budget  2021 Budget 
Start Up NY - Leaseback  $            25,375.00 
 MARCOM  $            25,649.81  $  15,000.00  $            12,348.80 82% 14,900$         
 ADVERTISING  $            57,892.12  $    1,000.00  $              4,707.68 471% 1,000$           
 Digital Subscriptions/Newspapers  $       500.00  $                 321.00 64% 500$              
 Sponsorships  $              8,290.00  $       500.00  $                         -   500$              
 Professional Development/Employee 
Training  $              3,798.85  $    2,500.00  $                 807.50 32% 1,500$           
 Conference & Meetings  $            27,840.84  $    2,500.00  $                 584.63 23% 1,500$           
 Dues & Memberships ( Attraction, 
BRE and General Expenses)   $            19,070.00  $  11,510.00  $              4,700.00 41% 8,005$           
 General & Office Expenses  $            10,783.97  $  15,000.00  $              8,301.83 55% 14,460$         
 Bank Service Charges  $                  (10.00)  $         50.00  $                     1.43 3% 50$                
 Business Insurance  $              9,921.28  $  10,500.00  $              8,916.68 85% 10,500$         
 Cleaning  $              1,560.00  $    1,170.00  $              1,365.00 117% 1,560$           
 Computer Maintenance  $              7,070.00  $    5,520.00  $              5,685.71 103% 5,520$           
 Legal & Accounting  $            28,003.70  $  36,950.00  $            47,503.32 129% 40,550$         
 Networking Meetings  $            28,218.23  $    2,500.00  $                 200.00 8% 1,000$           
 Office Equipment  $              4,384.76  $       500.00 500$              
 Postage**  $                 137.61  $       150.00  $                 689.97 460% 150$              

Statement of Activity Comparison and Budget Report
Saratoga County Prosperity Partnership



 Rent or Lease  $            37,404.96  $  37,404.00  $            37,404.96 100% 39,300$         
 Utilities  $              4,675.31  $    2,580.00  $              2,429.00 94% 2,580$           
 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES  $          268,899.12  $145,834.00  $          161,342.51 111% 144,075$       

 Programming/ MOU Expenses Jan 1 - Dec. 8 2019 2020 Budget Jan 1 - Dec. 8 2020 Percent to Budget  2021 Budget 
 Community Economic Development 
Plans/NWC  $       33,000  $                   5,119 16% 60,000$         
  Grant Assistance Program   $         7,500 15,000$         

 Business Retention & Expansion (BRE)  $       15,000 15,000$         
 Semiconductor & Technology Cluster  $       25,000 10,000$         
 Global Markets  $       10,000 20,000$         
 Database and Information Clearing 
House  $       15,000  $                 11,000 73% 3,000$           
 TOTAL PROGRAM/MOU EXPENSES  $            51,424.79  $105,500.00  $            16,119.27 15% 123,000$       

 TOTAL EXPENDITURES  $          773,797.95  $632,534.00  $          488,363.73  $      564,638 

TOTAL NET REVENUE  $            51,213.21  $  26,422.00  $              7,117.67  $   35,362.01 
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